

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Criminal Appeal(D.B.) No. 468 of 2024

Aayan Kumar Appellant
Versus
The State of Jharkhand Respondent

CORAM: HON’BLE MR. JUSTICE RATNAKER BHENGRA
HON’BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PRASAD

For the Appellant : Mr. Srikanth Swaroop, Advocate
For the State : Mr. Satish Prasad, APP

Order No. 02 Dated- 30.04.2024

Heard the learned counsels for the parties.

Issue notice to the victim 'X' through her guardian by the Superintendent of Police, Sahibganj informing her that Criminal Appeal (DB) No. 468 of 2024 is running in the cause list and it shall further be taken after four weeks.

A copy of memo of appeal be provided to the Superintendent of Police, Sahibganj for taking necessary steps in this regard in the light of the judgment delivered by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in the case of “ Nipun Saxena and another v. Union of India and others” (2019) 2 SCC 703.

A copy of the memo of appeal be provided to the learned counsel for the State by the learned counsel for the appellant.

The Member Secretary, JHALSA is directed to apprise the Court whether the victim has received compensation or not under the provisions of Victim Compensation Scheme, before the next date of hearing.

Heard.

Admit.

Call for scanned copy of lower Court records in two sets.

Put up this case after four weeks.

(Ratnaker Bhengra, J.)

(Sanjay Prasad, J.)