

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr. Appeal (DB) No. 468 of 2024

Aayan Kumar Appellant
Versus
The State of Jharkhand Respondent

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ROGON MUKHOPADHYAY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMBUJ NATH

For the Appellant : Mr. R.S. Mazumdar, Sr. Advocate
Mr. Naveen Kumar, Advocate
For the State : Mr. Satish Prasad, A.P.P.
For the Informant : Mr. Mahesh Kumar Sinha, Advocate

I.A. No. 16371 of 2025

5/ 08.12.2025 Mr. R.S. Mazumdar, learned senior counsel appearing for the appellant seeks permission to withdraw this interlocutory application with liberty to renew the prayer for bail of the appellant after completion of half of the sentence.

Permission is accorded.

This interlocutory application is, accordingly, dismissed as withdrawn, with the aforesaid liberty.

(Rogon Mukhopadhyay, J)

(Ambuj Nath, J.)

08.12.2025

R.Kr./Rahul / uploaded on 10.12.2025